
One Needle Lockstitch Cylinder Bed Compound Feed Machine 

(Drop Feed, Needle Feed and Walking Foot) 

One Needle Lockstitch Cylinder Bed Needle Feed Machine 

(Drop Feed and Needle Feed) 

INSTRUCTION & PARTS BOOK 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



101081000 
2016G6000 
10 1082000 ~ ~ 
I 0 9035000 - ~' 
11 704700 ' ~ 
4 1170907~ ' 
I 17044000' 
122042000 
4 11 762100 

. 4 II 709070 
- 122015000 

~I ' 

312040020 
122068000· 
3\2079070 ' 
I 22053000~' 
411 808060 
3117 11060 ' ,'\ 

42 1611 050-
201163000 

~ 

lb 
,11 •" 109o1o 
' 201140000 

122073000 
3 12064030 
4 118 15070 
412040020 j 

117021005 

4 11 711 070 
I 17006000 
411815 1 ~0 

r I 17012000 
4 1181~170 

I 41 1770100 I 

I ,, 
I 

I 

I I 185GOOO 
201018000 
21 I 181000 
201017000 
1090~000 
t 11054000 
41 1612101 
41 1866080 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



1-P-,~~.,----::If=-o-. .---_-_-_.ln-._-_-_-_-_-~_-r.~.~~~:~~~~~~~-~--~o_-es __ -_c_r_i;;_ti_on_-~~----_-___ ._-·-=~·-t·.-R·:-:;~-----rr-P-:,~-=-rt-. -:;;~r;-~ • ..----~-~-~------r,-, -- ----------------0-es-c-ri-pti-.o-n _________ -__ -_-=r-A·-~=\-._R-_~_-~ 

101052000 J· . .i!. 1J tJ J... Lifting eccentric cam 1 
101081000 ~lp.:r.i.eJ£i1i.-<;f. Presser spring 1 
101082000 ~111 .:r.iJJ£ii'i ~-;; Presser spring regulator screw I 
101096000 It' 1J-Hi?"Jl-"? Joint ' 1 
109012000 .JJt~1l:tl~-;; Thumb screw I 
109035000 tl!l.:r.t+ Presser bar I 
1 09056000 [i t\{t.i Stitch dial 1 
I 09096000 .UH!t Latch 1 
110020000 RW Take-up lever 1 
110030000 *~~1-'-JCW Thread guide (A) I 
110031000 *~'!ll-'i (.(j) Thread guide (B) I 
111053000 il•J ~~ 1J :.-? (B) Feed regulating rod (B) 1 
111054000 .iS 1 J v ....--till Reverse feed control lever shaft 1 
111055000 .iii. 1J ,\I.IJiii'iit~ Feed regulator 1 
111856000 ~ •J jgJiiiH.if. 7 ·:~ ~ :>.. Feed regulator bushing 1 
115708000 tl~.:r. t·. 7'7 :J fi Presser bar guide bracket 1 
115]090110 *-.:t.Jl- ..,t1';.fti Thread release guide 1 
117006000 ~{t£ Side plate 1 
117012000 "'X:.!It Hand Wheel 1 
111021000 ·r A 7 o 7 ·:1 ~ Lower sprocket wheel 1 
117022000 ·tc~t~t1.l~?" Safety clutch body 1 
117031005 SH+~tJJti Needle bar frame 1 
117032000 Stf+? 7;..? o ·:~ 1-' Needle bar crank rod 1 
117043000 ~ljl.:r. 1·. 7'7 .:J ti.tJ!I :J o Connecting pin roller 1 
117044000 :fiP .:r. J: 7' 7" ::1 "-1 1 1-' Presser bar bracket position guide 1 
117046000 1:.1! 11 "< i- :k:t>H? Spring pole 1 
117047001 J:il 1J .-< ~- .:k:t.Ht-·;z;fli Spring pole hold plate 1 
117048000 l·.il 11 Jll. Walking foot 1 
117051000 1ql.:r.Jll. Presser foot 1 
122004000 U fli Throat plate 1 
122005000 at 1J #i Bed slide 1 
122006000 at •J f1.gi; 7 <Jr.> Bed slide side plate (A) 1 
122007000 ift 11 fli ~ 7 (/ i) Bed slide side plate (B) 1 
122009000 iHILl: ti Throat plate base 1 
122012000 tff!l{t;.-<- Gear cover 1 
122013000 f"flh·~ Throat plate base plate 1 
122015000 Jfri{t.i Face plate 1 
122021000 J:.fi!J Main shaft I 
122022000 UM•--' ? 11- Main shaft intermediate bushing 1 
122031000 -? { ~:;.. 7"-'"'11- ~ Timing belt 1 
122032000 'U1~~i1H'r~ ;t:?:;.. Safety clutch knob 1 
122033000 'U"t'}~jjlHql;t{?:.. &li Safety clutch knob sleeve 1 
122034000 'li1-:f.:i7(7f .1. ., ~ .<f"\"- Safety clutch ratchet gear I 
122041000 Uf+f:i';j}Jo ., 1-' Needle bar frame driving rod 1 
122042000 lll'::r. 1·. '1'7 :J tt { 1-' l:fi Presser bar bracket posHion guid supporting base 1 
122051000 1)< 'I' .iii 11 t'dl Feed rock shaft 1 
122052000!.iil 1J fi Feed base 1 
122053000 .iil 1J fi ·. J.. Feed base slide fork t 
122054000 .iil 1J Feed dog 1 
122055000 .iii. 11 o .. , r Crank conneeting rod 1 
122056000 .i:!!. 1J flaH."'J J, feed eccentric cam 1 
122057000 .iil 11 ~~~~ Feed driving rocker 1 
122058000 .iS 11 ·~~f.f.:t~l Feed driving rocker pin 1 
122059000 j!l 11 ~~·b~ Feed changing shaft 1 
122060000 .iii 11 ~~tlh~ Feed changing shaft crank 1 
122061000 1)< 'l'.i!.. 11 ~ Feed rock shaft crank 1 
122062000 .ill 11 J.!Jiii'i IJ :.-? Feed changing link I 
122063000 .iil 1J 1-- d-tlh~ Control lever crank 1 
122064000 .ill 11 -~~ 11 :;.. 7 (A) Feed regulating rod (A) 1 
122065000 .iil 1J 'i:~tdl--' ? 11- Feed changing shaft bushing 1 
122066000! I)< 'l'.iil 1J tlhliii .J ? 11- Feed rock shaft front bushing 1 
122067000' 1J<'f<.iil 11 tii!HU 9 11- Feed rock shaft rear bushing 1 
122068000 .ill I) fi -k:.:r. Feed rocker 1 
122069000 Oai·l) :J o Feed dog stopper 1 
122070000 .iij_IJ fi 1J :;.. 'J Feed rocker link 1 
122071000 .iil 1J fi 11 :;.. 7411! Feed rocker link stad 1 
122072000 1)< 'l'.iil 1J ~flll Connecting pin 1 
122073000 •J I~ 1 J ' ' "f, Tension spring 1 
122074000 .iii. 1J ·~.Jt! fiJJP.Itlk Feed driving rocker pin 1 
122075000 .iij_IJ ~~ 1'1~1 Feed driving rocker block 1 
122081000 rtlll Hook driving shaft 1 

122082000 t-"+111•1•.! ? 11- Hook driving shaft intermediate bushirg 
122083000 l'"flll{t .I ? 11- Hook driving shaft rear bushing ; 
122084000 t·. l'".iil 1J -IJ 1. Feed driving eccentric cam i' 

122085000 ~f.tftfi Hook shaft saddle 
122086000 -:f41!11i~i.Jf •It Hook shaft gear 
122087000 rfl!rfJti4if'lt Hook driving shaft gear 
122088000 •I·~~II.J Bobbin case opening lever 
122089006 1f. Hook 
122os40os •1·~ml-'i.a:Jiilifti 
122096000 '1•1f.'~I.I.J :J 0 

122097000 ~ftl.::.-f:/1,-"'7 11:;.. 7 
122098000 1f.fal'jl: 1::-

Bobbin case opening lever adjusting base 
Bobbin case opening lever guide block 
Needle bearing 
Thrust washer 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
2 
1 

122099000 -r-·.fi!Jilij ..,t ? 11,.. Hook driving shaft front bushing 
122101000 Ill.!:. 7'7 ::1 Knee lifter lever 
122102000 /1~ 11 W. Lifting lever connecting rod 
122103000 ilhfn'l Oil reservoir 
122105000 f&IIH{l:.-<:f, Knee lifter lever spring 
201017000 il 1J i\.I!Jii?i t";.. Feed regulator stop pin 
201018000 .i! 'Ji.L\JtiU t: ;.. '' i- Spring 
201056000 7 .x. It- ~ ~IP.:r. Oil felt retainer 
201112000 7 .1. '"' ~ Oil felt 
201113000 l:il'l o ., nUl..tilf~:f.:; Hinge screw 
201133000 .i! 1J M!Jii?i2:~ !l:tlb Feed regulator hinge pin 
201134000 .i! I J v ""- Reverse feed control lever 
201140000 •m£PJ d:f.m7 Spring suspension hook 
201143000 or. t";.. Bobbin 
201148000 l'"tilliiii ..,t ? Jl- 7 .x. 11- ~ Oil felt 
201162000 .l~.il 1J o ·:~ }: 4tMIIl Connecting stud 
201163000 J:i! 1Jc·r~~~~fH~PU: Washer 
201184000 J:flllilhif3 •J !f. Rubber plug 
201813000 J·.tdlilhiffl 11 7 .x. 11.- ~ Oil felt 
201834000 !f.N:lf·'"~· Tension spring 
201868000 fljl.:r.illlJii?it· ;;-j- . ., ~ Nut 
203048000 tl(l.:r.f+ r-·.! ? 11- Presser bar bushing 
203074000 ~tt~t;ith 7 .x. 11- ~ Oil felt 
204025000 7 .1. II- ~ Oil felt 
204050000 ~ ? Jl- 7 .x. 11- ~ I Oil felt 
210053000 Xf'tiitiJFJiYol Take-up oil splasher 
210055000 l:f~liii.! ? 11- Main shaft front bushing 
210056000 f.JMt Counter weight 
210057000 n.J+? 7 ;.. ? 1: :;.. Needle bar crank pin 
210058000 Jtf/f Needle bar 
210060000 itt?fi!!~ Needle bar connection 
210061000 it.f+1~~7 .x.ll,. ~ Oil felt 
210071000 1· • .1! 11 o . ., t: 1 Upper feed driving rod 
210072000 l·.jl;. 1J ~ I Upper feed spring rod 
210073000 l· . .il;. 11 till .I ? 11- Upper feed driving shaft bushing 
210074000 l:.il;. 1J tW1 I Upper feed driving shaft 
210075000 l:.iil 1J .~U.'if!l: :f.;.: Screw stud 
210076000 t· . .i! •1 i!l!*''i 11 ;,. ? Connecting link 
210077000 L '\!! 11 ;.. ? L shaped link 
210078000 L '\~ 11 :;.. 'J f.'; {;-till L shaped link connecting screw stud 
210000000 {f~.:L'"' J ·:l:fli'-Lf· Thread release spring 
210081000 l:ili 11 ~in§JJ 11 :;.. 'J j Walking bar driving link 
210082000 l:.iil 11-«' Walking bar 

. 210~000 t'l'.:r. t·. '1' Hand lifter 

1

210084000 fljl.:r. 1·. 'rtlll Hand lifter pin 
210087000 A:f1; Jc:.:r.tdl Take-up lever pin 

1 210089000 {(~ ::1. 11- J 1111 ~ f~ Tention release bar 
I 21 0090000 {(dl~ 1 J ' < 'f. tdl Take-up spring stud 

1
210091000 #~.i\ll f·-T . ., ~ Thread tension stud nut 

1

210092000 ..t~.~l (-!Ill Tension disc 
210093000 *;.:z.11- J t.':;.. Tension release pin 
21 0094000 *dl( 1 J ' ' t· Thread take-up spring 

i 210096000 *~·~I (·IUl·flll.:r. Tension disc holder 
I 210097000 {{;.:1.11- J -1:W Tension release lever 
I 210098000 .ff;JI£ tJ '< t· ·t-~1".1 Take-up spring guide disc 
! 210099000 >l'~lf( 11 '' t-.~iriHii Take-up spring adjusting plate 
i 210100000 1.-.flh.! ? 11-7 .t. 11- !- Oil felt 
i 210111000 t·.ill 1J Y.,41jl.:r.,q. Walking bar spring 
1211155000 .fr."t;IIWI1) Middle frame thread guide 

211160000 :t, -; o 7 .. , ~ 11 ::.. 7" Sprocket ring 
1211181000 .iS 1J .~Jiili :f.:, Stitch length ragulating screw 
I· 211204000 ktl'~ 7 1 t:tlll Take-up lever thrust pin 
: 211602000 )Hi'i'\ 1l: tf. Rubber plug 
1211608000 iH~t.UJJfi 7 .x. 11- r Oil felt 
1 211610000 Uf~l:ll§JJfH~IIlii Needle bar frame driving rod 
: 211611000 H.f?fiJJ,l,J Needle bar frame slide block 
I 211612000 tUhtlll--' ?IJ,.l¥.{1l' Rock shaft bushing washer 
I 211613000 iHH:il.fJJfi 7 3. ,~, Hill Oil felt spring 

1

211614000 itt+lili!JI14lhliii.! ? IJ,. Rock shaft front bushing 
216151000 .t~·~ll.J( I'") Lower frame thread guide 

!2171 02000 k tJl-1] '< -- Thread take-up lever cover 
11217104000 1-.tdlf~ .I ? 11- ( I ) • Main shaft rear bushing (1) 
:1217105000 IJilli~ .. ? 11- ( l l I Main shaft rear bushing (2) 
ii 217106000 l:fwl&-'"'7 11 > 7"11: ! Rear bearing retaining collar 
jl217107000 1·.~1&"7 11 ::.. '7 Main shaft rear bearing 

11
! 217108000 1·. 7. 7 o 7 .. , ~ Upper sprocket wheel 

1

·217109000 'l<'d~i7~'-:* Safety clutch spring 
217110000 'I.C"t.~ih:JR Safety clutch hook 

1211111000 ·u 't}'~ i1( ~ Jr\ Safety clutch counter-hook 
, 217112000 'li"d~i1H1!1fv' t- Safety clutch counter-hook spring i 217113000 ·u ·~·}!: i1( 'J' 1 J :;.. 7 ! Safety clutch small link 
i 217116000 ·1< "t·}!ii7i•J"I ;. 7 ~;... Safety clutch small link pin 
1217118000 'U"d~i7Hijl~·:t?>,<f. Spring 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

I f 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
1 
2 
2 
1 
t 
1 

,_, -
1 
2 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
t 

' l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

I 
I 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



II 
Ill 

217125000 il-t$.ffl\~Jifil1f&;t? Jj, 

217137005 *-N.\lffi~Ji 
212201000 ~ t oN~~ H~ 
212202000 ~ l *-J:! (-~~l'i 
212204000 ~ 1 -N~J!I (-d :f, 
212205000 ~ 1 *~iij (·Jill 
212206000 ~ t H~JI.It-7-·" ~ 
222001000 *-'~JJ..ht~lql.z. 
222oo2ooo st-t+-Ndn 7 
222003000 ~'fl!lilhifi'l7 ~ Jj, ~ 
222004000 ilhif.17 .r./1.. ~ 
311209080 l• :; 
311209280 l• :; 
311711060 :f.:; 
312040020 U: t-:; 
312C6403o nt :r. :; 
312079040 f.!t l· :; 
312079070 f~ l· :; 
312080030 f~ l• :; 
312099160 f.lt l· :; 
381095100 A 7 A ~ '1: 7 
411209070 l· ;; 
411408060 l· ;; 
411509060 l· ;; 
411609090 l· ;; 
41151.11:no t-;; 
4116 ·. :f,;; 
4116lo. . .;J l·:; 
411615140 l•:.; 
411666070 :f, :; 
411706060 :t-~ 
411708051 :f,:.; 
411709051 :f.:.; 
411709070 l• :.; 
411709090 t- :; 
411711040 t-:; 
411711051 l·:.; 
411711070 l· ;; 
,11711071 l•:; 
411711082 ::f.:.; 
411711111 i·:.; 
411711130 :f, ~ 
4117113101 l·:; 
411715070 :f.:; 
411715090 l•:; 
411715120 l•:; 
4117251501 :f,:.; 
411762070 l· ~ 
411762100 l·:; 
411766110 :{.:; 
411768170 ;f.:; 
411770100 :;f.~' 
4118r.,.- ':"! l·:; 
4118:, . :f.;..: 
41180~u:i0 j t· ;..: 
411811o5o 

1

. -r.;; 
411815050 t-;; 
4118150511 i·:.. 
411815052 :f.:; 
411815070 l·;..: 
411815071 t·;..: 
4118151101' l•:.; 
411815150 l· ;..: 
411815170 l·:.; 
411815200! t-;..: 
4118660401 l· ;;. 
411866050 T·:.; 
411866051 * ;..:-
411866061: ::f.;; 
4118660801 l· ~-
411866081 i :f.:; 
4118660901 l· :.; 
4118680501 *:; 
411868070: l·:.; 
411868160 :[.:; 
411915210 l· ;..: 
411916160 t·~ 
412040020 f.lt l• ;..: 
412047020, fJt:f.;; 
412064031 i f~ 1·;; 

4120800411 f.ltt·:; 
412102090 f.lt t· ;..: 
421611030 + .. , I· 

=~=--~~-i-;f-~-?" ·-···· ·--- ~T~- ~~~~ f :~----r. :-~~~-t-2 __ o_o_es_c-rip_t_i_o_n ____ - - ·-l~~r~-
Thread tenSion post thread guide 1 421668040 -r .. , ~ Nut 9/32-28 · 2 
Thread tension spring 1 432020100 c -11.. t:::,.. Spring pin 2 x 10 1 
Thread tension disc 2 441052060 ~1Hit Washer 5.2X9.5X0.6 2 
Thread tension nut I 452060000 E •J ::,.. '7 Snap ring 6X0.8 I 
Oil felt 1 481051070 A 7 A ~ ·:Z 7 Thrust coller 1 
Needle bar thread guide 1 481111100 A 7 A ~ .. 1: 7 Thrust coller I 
Oil felt 1 513605120 l·:.; Screw M5 L""12.0 2 
Oil felt 1 553242000 C •J :.- ?' Snap ring I 
Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 2 
Screw 9/64-40 L=27.5 I 
Saew 11/64-40 L= 6.4 3 
Hinge saew 0;: 4.0 H = 2.2 1 
Hinge screw 0=6.35 H=3.2 4 
Hinge screw 0=7.9 H=3.5 1 
Hinge screw D = 7.94 H;: 7.0 2 
Hinge screw 0=8.0 H=3.5 1 
Hinge saew 0 = 9.9 H = 15.5 1 
Thrust collar 1 
Screw 9/64·40 L=7.5 7 
Screw 1/8-44 L=6.4 1 
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 5 
Saew 9/64-40 L=9.0 1 

1 Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 1 
' Screw 3116-28 L= 9.5 I 
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0 2 
Screw 15/64-28 L=14.0 1 
Screw 1/4-40 L=7.0 I 
Screw 3132-56 L=5.5 3 
Screw 1/8-44 L=4.5 1 
Screw 9/64-40 L=4.5 2 
Saew 9/64-40 L=6.8 6 
Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 1 
Screw 11164-40 L=4.0 3 
Screw 11/64-40 L= 5.0 1 
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0 4 
Screw 11/64-40 L=7.0 2 
Screw 11164-40 L=7.5 1 
Saew 11164-40 L=10.5 2 
Screw 11/64-40 L=12.8 1 
Screw 11164-40 L=30.5 4 
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 3 
Screw 15/64-28 L= 9.0 1 
Screw 15 ·64-28 L= 12.0 2 
Screw 15/64-28 L= 14.5 1 
Screw 3/16-32 L:::6.5 2 
Screw 3116·32 L:::9.5 3 
Screw 1/4-40 L=11.0 1 
Screw 9/32-28 L~ 16.5 2 
Screw 5/16-24 L=10.0 1 
Screw 1/8-44 L = 5.5 1 

i Screw 9/64-40 L=3.9 1 
' Screw 9/64-40 L= 5.0 2 

Screw 11164·40 L= 5.0 1 
Saew 15/64-28 L=4.7 3 
Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7 2 
Screw 15/64-28 L= 5.0 
Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 

I 
Screw 15/64-28 L-= 7.0 
Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 

1 
Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 

· sc·ew 15/64-28 L=17.0 
Screw 15/64-28 L=20 
Screw 1/4-40 L::. 4.0 
Screw 114-40 L= 4.5 
Saew 1/4-40 L:: 4.5 
Saew 1/4-40 L=6.0 

I Screw 1/4-40 L=8.0 
Screw 1/4-40 L= 8.0 

I 
Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5 
Screw 9/32-28 L= 4.5 
Screw 9/32-28 L:::7.0 

I Screw 9/32-28 L=16.0 

I 
Screw 15/64-28 L= 20.5 
Screw 1/4-24 L= 16.0 

I 
Hinge screw 0 =- 4.0 H:.:. 2.0 
Hinge screw D == 4.7 H =- 2.8 
Hinge screw D = 6.35 H'"" 3.2 

I 
Hinge screw D = 8.0 H = 4.9 
Hinge screw D =-10.2 H =- 9.6 
Nut 11/64-40 

3 
I 
4 
5 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
2 
1 
\ 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

I 
2 

Assemblage parts 

· 112092205 W. 1 *; .llll r ctiU First thread tension asm 

1
117021005 ~·A 7' c 7 . ., ~ (ff() Lower sprocket wheel asm 
122032005 'U"t~IT(.JIII~iY-? :.- (ffl) Safety clutch knob asm 
217104005 l:tib11( J ? J!.. (*JD Main shaft rear bushing ssm 
217137005 *-~1 (· (•IL) Thread tension asm 

I 

I 

li I 
I 
I 

I 

1set 
1set 
1set 
1set 
1set 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



1=1 13= llJ.l 

Part. No. 

101035000 
111521000 
111522000 
116335000 
122202020 
122203000 
122204000 
122205000 
211606000 

EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR 3 21 L 

r.l ~ rm 

i~ .f-* * H~ 7 

i+ M* :ti ffOJ 
.L>. 
~I 

iH" 7 7 :.-- 7 a "/ r·· 
it N~ 

:tm rrru ~m ;1. 1 )v '* 1t 
fiD ff~ 1RIJ fbi 
fiJI .X. J: 7' ::;- :J ti 
fiJI .X. 

ii· ~ ~ =\=-

122204000 

122202020 
111522000 

211606000 
111521000 
116335000 
101035000 

~iJit Description Amt,Rcg . 

Needle bar thread guide 1 
Needle bar frame 1 
Needle bar crank connecting rod 1 
Needle bar 1 
Rock shaft bushing washer 1 
Face side plate 1 
Hand lifter mounting bracket 1 
Presser foot 1 
Needle bar connection 1 

~ alrt~i~~~-f~Pii 
NAKAJIMA SEISAKUSHO CO., LTD. 

622001000 
'84.8. ® 

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p




